

FILED

SEP 15 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 28676-2

**THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WILLARD AND HOLLY BROWN, Appellant(s),

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mark B. Perry
Attorney for Respondent

2627 W. Idaho St
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 338-1001
WSBA # 35301

Date: September 13, 2010

FILED

SEP 15 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 28676-2

**THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WILLARD AND HOLLY BROWN, Appellant(s),

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mark B. Perry
Attorney for Respondent

2627 W. Idaho St
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 338-1001
WSBA # 35301

Date: September 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

A. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

D. ARGUMENT 6

I. Standard of Review 6

II. There Is Substantial Supporting Evidence In The Record To Support The Trial Court’s Conclusions Of Fact On the Issue of Abandonment. 7

III. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Concluding That the Contractual Homestead Waiver In the Wells Fargo Deed of Trust Is Enforceable. 11

IV. RCW 61.24.100(6) Does Not Apply Here. 16

E. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Am. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen, 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004) . . . 6, 18

Beal Bank, SSB v. Sarich, 161 Wn.2d 544, 167 P.3d 555 (2007) . . . 17, 18

Cphoon v. CUNY, 155 Wn.App. 1026, ___ P.3d ___, (2010) 7

Cunningham v. Norwegian Lutheran Church,
28 Wn. 2d. 953, 184 P.2d 834 (1947) 11

Dickson v. Kates, 132 Wn. App. 724, 133 P.2d 498 (2006) 10

In re Upton, 102 Wn. Ap. 220, 6 P.3d 1231 (2000) 18

Kendrick v. Davis, 75 Wn.2d 456, 452 P.2d 222 (1969) 10

Koch v. Swanson, 4 Wn. App. 456, 481 P.2d 915 (1971) 11

Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy,
138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999) 7

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007) 6

State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003) 6

State v. Powell, 126 Wn. 2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) 10

State v. Williams, 158 Wn.2d 904, 148 P.3d 993 (2006) 6

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie,
149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) 6, 7

Veach v. Culp, 92 Wn.2d 570, 599 P.2d 526 (1979) 6

FEDERAL CASES

Great Southwest Life Ins. Co. v. Frazier, 860 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1988) . . 15

In re Espelund, 181 F. Supp. 108 (W. D. Wash. 1959) 13

United States v. Crain, 589 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1979) 16

United States v. Pastos, 781 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1986) 16

OTHER STATE CASES

Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Cooper, 261 N.W.2d 743, 744 (Minn. 1978) 12

Cameron v. McDonald, 216 N.C. 712, 6 S.E.2d 497 (1940) 13

Case v. Dunmore, 23 Pa. 93 (Pa. 1854) 13

Chames v. DeMayo, 972 So.2d 850 (Fla. 2007) 13

Federal Land Bank of Omaha v. Blankemeyer,
422 N.W. 2d 81 (Neb. 1988) 14

Ferguson v. Ferguson, 111 S.W.3d 589 (Tex.App. 2003) 12

Hawkeye Bank & Trust Co. v. Michel, 373 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 1985) . . . 12

Home Owners Loan Corp. v. Reese,
170 Va. 275, 196 S.E. 625 (1938) 13

I.H. Kent Co. v. Miller, 77 Nev. 471, 366 P.2d 520 (1962) 12

In re Dalton's Estate, 109 Utah 503, 167 P.2d 690 (Utah 1946) 13

In re Moore's Estate, 210 Or. 23, 307 P.2d 483 (1957) 12

Kennett v. McKay, 336 Mich. 28, 57 N.W.2d 316 (1953) 13

Knight v. Parish Nat. Bank, 457 So.2d 1219 (La.App. 1st Cir. 1984) . . 12

Matter of Wallace's Estate, 1982 OK 80, 648 P.2d 828 (1982) 12

<i>McMillan v. Aru</i> , 773 So.2d 355 (Miss.App. 2000)	13
<i>Prather v. Smith</i> , 101 Ga. 283, 28 S.E. 857 (1897)	13
<i>Red River State Bank v. Reiersen</i> , 533 N.W.2d 683 (N.D. 1995)	12
<i>Rogers v. Great American Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 304 Ark. 143, 801 S.W.2d 36, 38 (1990)	12
<i>Schuler v. Wallace</i> , 607 P.2d 411 (Haw. 1980)	13
<i>Schutterle v. Schutterle</i> , 260 N.W.2d 341, 354 (S.D. 1977)	12
<i>Shearon v. Goff</i> , 95 Neb. 417, 145 N.W. 855 (1914)	13
<i>Slyfield v. Willard</i> , 43 Wash. 179, 86 P. 392 (1906)	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 129 Ariz. 28, 628 P.2d 65, 67 (1981)	12
<i>Sunwest Bank of Clovis, N.A. v. Garrett</i> , 823 P.2d 912 (N.M. 1992) ...	12
<i>Tibbetts v. Tibbetts</i> , 113 Me. 201, 93 A. 178 (Me. 1915)	13
<i>Weaver v. Weaver</i> , 109 Ill. 225 (Ill. 1883)	13

Statutes

RCW 6.13.050	2, 7, 9
RCW 6.13.080	4, 12, 18
RCW 61.24.100	16
RCW 61.24.100(6)	1, 2, 18, 19
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 26-2-301(b)(2006)	12
